

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BARBARA GRUTTER,
Petitioner,
v.

LEE BOLLINGER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

JENNIFER GRATZ AND PATRICK HAMACHER,
Petitioners,
v.

LEE BOLLINGER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE UNIVERSITY OF PITTSBURGH,
TEMPLE UNIVERSITY, WAYNE STATE UNIVERSITY,
AND THE UNIVERSITY OF ARIZONA
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ALAN A. GARFINKEL
GENERAL COUNSEL
RICHARD A. HOLMES
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL
UNIVERSITY OF PITTSBURGH
1710 Cathedral of Learning
Pittsburgh, PA 15260
(412) 624-1604

GEORGE E. MOORE
UNIVERSITY COUNSEL
TEMPLE UNIVERSITY
400 CARNELL HALL
1803 N. Broad Street
Philadelphia, PA 19122-6095
(215) 204-6542

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
SEAN A. LEV
DAVID L. SCHWARZ
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD & EVANS, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

February 18, 2003

LOUIS LESSEM
VICE PRESIDENT &
GENERAL COUNSEL
WAYNE STATE UNIVERSITY
656 West Kirby Avenue
Detroit, MI 48202
(313) 577-2268

JUDITH LEONARD
GENERAL COUNSEL
UNIVERSITY OF ARIZONA
103 Administration Building
1401 East University Boulevard
Tucson, AZ 85721-0066
(520) 621-3175

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT:	
I. PERCENTAGE PLANS ARE NOT A VIABLE MECHANISM IN MANY CONTEXTS TO SERVE THE COMPELLING INTEREST IN EN- SURING DIVERSITY IN HIGHER EDUCATION ...	6
A. The Use of Percentage Plans in a Few States Does Not Establish that the University of Michigan’s Affirmative Action Plan Is Not Narrowly Tailored.....	6
B. The Constitution Permits State Universities To Determine Appropriate Diversity Strategies and Does Not Mandate a Single Federal Solution.....	12
C. There Is Significant Evidence that Percentage Plans Do Not Serve the Compelling Interest in Educational Diversity Even in Texas, Flor- ida, and California.....	13

II. THE PERCENTAGE PLANS THAT A FEW STATES HAVE ADOPTED TO INCREASE MINORITY ENROLLMENT ARE NOT RACE-NEUTRAL 17

 A. Policies that Are Motivated by Race Are Not Race-Neutral 17

 B. These Percentage Plans Are Motivated by Race 18

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bernal v. Fainter</i> , 467 U.S. 216 (1984).....	6
<i>Board of Educ. v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991).....	13
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	13
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990)	7
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	5, 17
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974).....	4
<i>Personnel Admin. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	17
<i>Regents of Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	4, 13, 14
<i>Regents of Univ. of Michigan v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985)	13
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995)	7
<i>Reno v. Shaw</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	17
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	13
<i>United States v. Fordice</i> , 505 U.S. 717 (1992)	17-18
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987).....	6, 7

Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229 (1976) 17

Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
458 U.S. 457 (1982) 18

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV (Equal Protection Clause) 17

OTHER MATERIALS

Roger Clegg, *Texas's Unconstitutional Experiment*,
Wash. Post, Nov. 7, 2002, at A24 19

Jodi S. Cohen, *U-M: Texas Plan Won't Work; State's
Racial Pattern, Outside Enrollment Would Scuttle It*,
Detroit News, Jan. 24, 2003, at 6A..... 8

Michael Fletcher, *Race-Neutral Plans Have Limits in
Aiding Diversity, Experts Say*, Wash. Post, Jan. 17,
2003, at A12 19

Catherine L. Horn & Stella M. Flores, The Civil Rights
Project, Harvard University, *Percent Plans in College
Admissions: A Comparative Analysis of Three States'
Experiences* (Feb. 2003), available at [http://www.civilrightsproject.harvard.edu/research/affirmative
action/tristate.pdf](http://www.civilrightsproject.harvard.edu/research/affirmativeaction/tristate.pdf)..... 15, 17

Connie Langland, *The State Takes Over, Budgets Get
Tighter, N.J. Redefines the "Abbott" Case*, Phila.
Inquirer, Mar. 3, 2002, at P4 12

Curt A. Levey, *Texas's 10 Percent Solution Isn't One*,
Wash. Post, Nov. 12, 2002, at A24 20

- Lydia Lum, *Minority Rolls Cut by Hopwood*, Hous. Chron., Sept. 16, 1997, at A15 18
- Patricia Marin & Edgar K. Lee, The Civil Rights Project, Harvard University, *Appearance and Reality in the Sunshine State: The Talented 20 Program in Florida* (Feb. 2003), available at <http://www.civilrightsproject.harvard.edu/research/affirmativeaction/florida.pdf>..... 16
- National Center for Education Statistics, *Common Core of Data: America's Public Schools*, available at <http://nces.ed.gov/ccd/bat/Result.asp?id=644705706&CurPage=1&view=State>..... 10
- National Center for Education Statistics, *Common Core of Data: America's Public Schools*, available at <http://nces.ed.gov/ccd/bat/Result.asp?id=644705706&CurPage=2&view=State>..... 8
- Ron Nissimov, *Detouring Toward Diversity: Schools Push Limits of Hopwood Ruling*, Hous. Chron., May 5, 2002, at A1 19, 20
- Petition for Writ of Certiorari, *Texas v. Hopwood*, No. 95-1773 (U.S. filed Apr. 17, 2001), available at <http://www.law.utexas.edu/hopwood/hopwoodpetcert.pdf>..... 19
- R.G. Ratcliffe, *Senate Approves Bill Designed To Boost Minority Enrollments*, Hous. Chron., May 9, 1997, at A1 19
- Jeffrey Selingo, *What States Aren't Saying About the "X-Percent Solution,"* Chronicle of Higher Education (June 2, 2000), available at <http://www.bamn.com/ce/2000/000602-che-x-percent.txt> 11, 18

- Marta Tienda, *et al.*, *Closing the Gap?: Admissions & Enrollments at the Texas Public Flagships Before and After Affirmative Action* (Jan. 21, 2003), available at <http://www.texastop10.princeton.edu/publications/tienda012103.pdf> 8, 14, 15
- Temple University Policy 04.81.02 (adopted Nov. 14, 1977), available at http://policies.temple.edu/getdoc.asp?policy_no=04.81.02 1
- University of Arizona President's Council on Diversity Vision Statement, available at <http://w3fp.arizona.edu/pcd/vision.htm> 1-2
- University of Pittsburgh Affirmative Action Committee Mission Statement (approved 1996) 1
- University of Pittsburgh Board of Trustees Resolution (adopted Feb. 24, 2000) 1
- University of Texas News Release, *The University of Texas at Austin's Experience with the "Top 10 Percent" Law* (Jan. 16, 2003), available at http://www.utexas.edu/admin/opa/news/03newsreleases/nr_200301/nr_toptenpercent030116.html 15-16
- Wayne State University Mission Statement (adopted Dec. 13, 1985), available at <http://www.dmac.wayne.edu/MissionStatement.htm> 1
